As Engrossed: 3/12/93

1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly <b>ABII</b> ACT 1005 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL1459
4	By: Representative Rice
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 14-125-301 TO ELIMINATE THE
9	REQUIREMENT THAT A DIRECTOR OF A CONSERVATION DISTRICT
10	ATTEND A CERTAIN NUMBER OF STATE OR AREA MEETINGS TO
11	QUALIFY FOR REELECTION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
12	
13	Subtitle
14	"TO CHANGE QUALIFICATIONS FOR REELECTION OF A CONSERVATION
15	DISTRICT DIRECTOR."
16	
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18	
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 14-125-301(k) is amended to read as follows:
20	"(k) A director shall not qualify for reappointment or reelection
21	unless he shall have attended at least sixty-five percent (65%) of the
22	scheduled conservation district board meetings and at least three (3) state or
23	area meetings during each three (3) year term of office provided, however,
	absences which are excused by the Soil and Water Conservation Commission shall
	not disqualify a director for reappointment or re-election. Furthermore, the
	Soil and Water Conservation Commission shall not require a director to
27	personally appear before the commission in order to receive a waiver."
28	
29	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
30	-
31	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
32	
33	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
34	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
36	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

## As Engrossed: 3/12/93

```
1 act are declared to be severable.
 2
        SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 3
 4 hereby repealed.
 5
 6
 7
 8
9
10
11
12
                                /s/W. R. (Bud) Rice
13
14
                                 APPROVED: 4/12/93
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
```